

No. 12-7822

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WALTER FERNANDEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
California Court Of Appeal  
Second Appellate District**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**  
—◆—

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
DONALD E. DENICOLA  
Deputy State Solicitor General  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
STEVEN E. MERCER  
Deputy Attorney General  
LOUIS W. KARLIN  
Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 897-2248  
Fax: (213) 897-6496  
Louis.Karlin@doj.ca.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	8
Argument .....	12
A tenant’s consent to search given when an objecting cotenant is absent satisfies the Fourth Amendment .....	12
A. This Court’s Fourth Amendment jurisprudence favors consent by cotenants because it is consistent with reasonable privacy expectations, protects personal autonomy, and furthers legitimate law enforcement .....	13
1. Consent searches have a favored Fourth Amendment status .....	14
2. Co-occupant consent is equally favored under the Fourth Amendment .....	17
3. The search was reasonable because Rojas, an authorized tenant, voluntarily consented to it .....	19
B. <i>Randolph</i> recognized only a narrow departure from the general validity of cotenant consent in a unique circumstance .....	21
C. Neither “social expectations” nor property law considerations support extending <i>Randolph</i> ’s suspension of cotenant consent beyond the circumstance of presently disputing cotenants .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Lawful and reasonable law enforcement actions cannot provide the predicate for a Fourth Amendment violation .....	34
1. A lawful arrest cannot give rise to a Fourth Amendment violation .....	34
2. Artificially restricting one cotenant’s right to consent in the other’s absence would impose unjustified restrictions on crime prevention .....	38
3. The rule advocated by the State is straightforward and easy to apply .....	41
Conclusion.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	35, 37
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	39
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	15, 18, 25, 37
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	37
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	35
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969).....	18, 37
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	16, 37, 39, 40, 41
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	37, 38
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	41
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	42
<i>People v. Haskett</i> , 640 P.2d 776 (Cal. 1982).....	29
<i>People v. Olmo</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 568 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007).....	24
<i>People v. Strimple</i> , 267 P.3d 1219 (Colo. 2012).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	29
<i>Rothwell v. Dewees</i> , 67 U.S. 613 (1863).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2174 (2013) .....	37
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>State v. St. Martin</i> , 800 N.W.2d 858 (Wis. 2011) .....	24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	5
<i>Tompkins v. Superior Court of City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 378 P.2d 113 (Cal. 1963) .....	29
<i>United States v. Cooke</i> , 674 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 536 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Hudspeth</i> , 518 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	24, 41
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 516 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>United States v. Shrader</i> , 675 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	15

## STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 853.6.....	36
Cal. Penal Code § 13700.....	36
Cal. Penal Code § 13701.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amendment IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amendment V .....	37
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
86 C.J.S. TENANCY IN COMMON § 144 (1997) .....	30
7 R. POWELL, POWELL ON REAL PROPERTY § 50.03[1] (M. Wolf gen. ed. 2005) .....	30
2 TIFFANY REAL PROP. § 426 (2012 ed.).....	30
2 TIFFANY REAL PROP. § 457 (2012 ed.).....	29
Felson, Messner, Hoskin & Deane, <i>Reasons For Reporting And Not Reporting Domestic Violence To The Police</i> , 40 CRIMINOLOGY, 617 (2002).....	32
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, PRACTICAL IM- PLICATIONS OF CURRENT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RESEARCH: FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT, PROSECU- TORS AND JUDGES 7 (2009) .....	32
<a href="http://sf-police.org/index.aspx?page=62">http://sf-police.org/index.aspx?page=62</a> .....	33
<a href="http://www.lapdonline.org/get_informed/content_basic_view/8882">http://www.lapdonline.org/get_informed/content_ basic_view/8882</a> .....	33
<a href="http://www.seattle.gov/police/units/investigations/domestic_violence.htm">http://www.seattle.gov/police/units/investigations/ domestic_violence.htm</a> .....	33
Lafave, SEARCH & SEIZURE: A TREATISE ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT (2012), Ch. 8.1 .....	16
<a href="http://www.portlandoregon.gov/police/35679">http://www.portlandoregon.gov/police/35679</a> .....	32
